

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC22-139

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE GOVERNOR RE: WHETHER ARTICLE III, SECTION 20(A) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION REQUIRES THE RETENTION OF A DISTRICT IN NORTHERN FLORIDA, ETC.

**BRIEF OF RON DESANTIS,
GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA**

Ryan Newman (FBN 1031451)
General Counsel
Joshua Pratt (FBN 119347)
Deputy General Counsel
Nicholas Meros (FBN 120270)
Deputy General Counsel
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
400 S Monroe St
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 717-9310
ryan.newman@eog.myflorida.com
joshua.pratt@eog.myflorida.com
nicholas.meros@eog.myflorida.com

Mohammad Jazil (FBN 72556)
Michael Beato (FBN 1017715)
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK
TORCHINSKY PLLC
119 S Monroe St Ste 500
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 270-5938
mjazil@holtzmanvogel.com
mbeato@holtzmanvogel.com

Jason Torchinsky*
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK
TORCHINSKY PLLC
2300 N Street NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 737-8808
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com
**pro hac vice motion forthcoming*

Counsel for Governor Ron DeSantis

RECEIVED, 02/07/2022 11:49:21 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO PROVIDE
 AN ADVISORY OPINION TO THE GOVERNOR. 2

 A. The Veto Is an Executive Power. 3

 B. The Governor’s Other Executive Powers
 and Duties Also Support Jurisdiction. 7

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS
 DISCRETION TO ISSUE AN ADVISORY OPINION. 8

 III. CONCLUSION. 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Advisory Opinion to the Governor,
12 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1943)7

*Advisory Opinion to the Governor Re: Implementation of
Amendment 4*,
288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020).....8

Amos v. Gunn,
94 So. 615 (Fla. 1922).....6

Brown v. Firestone,
382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980).....3, 5-6

Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F,
589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991).....4

Cooper v. Harris,
137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....14-15

Florida House of Representatives v. Martinez,
555 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 1990).....6

In re Advisory Opinion of Governor Civil Rights,
306 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1975).....7

*In re Advisory Opinion to Governor Request of June 29,
1979*,
374 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1979).....9

In re Executive Communication,
6 So. 925 (Fla. 1887).....7

<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment</i> 1176, 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012).....	10-14
<i>Industrial Fire & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Kwechin</i> , 447 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1983)	15
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 179 So. 3d 258 (Fla. 2015).....	9, 13
<i>Levy v. Levy</i> , 326 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2021)	12
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 316 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1975)	5
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School</i> <i>District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	14
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	4
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Center</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006)	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	11-13
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.....	4
Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.....	3
Art. III, § 7, Fla. Const.....	6

Art. III, § 8, Fla. Const.....	1, 3-5
Art. III, § 20(a), Fla. Const.....	passim
Art. IV, § 1(a), Fla. Const.....	1, 3, 7-8
Art. IV, § 1(c), Fla. Const.	2
Art. IV, § 6, Fla. Const.....	1, 3, 7
Art. V, § 1, Fla. Const.....	3

Statutes

2 U.S.C. §§ 2a–2c.....	9
§ 20.02(3), Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 20.10, Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 97.012, Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 99.061(6), Fla. Stat.....	8

Other Sources

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	12
<i>Diminish</i> , Webster’s Third International Dictionary (1993).....	11
